
MICHIGAN STRATEGIC FUND 

FINAL MEETING MINUTES 
April 25, 2017 

Members Present 

Roger Curtis 

Andrew Lockwood (on behalf of Treasurer Khouri) 

Larry Koops 

Greg Tedder (on behalf of Chairman Arwood) 

Jody DePree Vanderwel 

Wayne Wood 

Members Absent 

Paul Anderson 

Terri Jo Umlor 

Shaun Wilson 

Mr. Tedder called the meeting to order at 10:01 am. 

Public Comment: Mr. Tedder asked that any attendees wishing to address the Board come forward at this 

time. No public comment. 

Mr. Tedder recognized the following legislative staff in attendance: Ellen Heinitz on behalf of Representative 

Stephanie Chang who read comments expressing concern about the AK Steel Corporation agenda item; Ray 

Watts who attended on behalf of Representative Martin Howrylak in opposition to the AK Steel Corporation 

agenda item; and Adam Skubik who attended on behalf of Senator Phil Pavlov in support of the US 

Farathane Port Huron LLC agenda item. 

Communications: Andrea Robach, Partner Relationship Manager, advised the Board that a letter was 

received from the Michigan League of Conservation Voters expressing opposition to the proposed transfer of 

the MEGA tax credit to AK Steel Corporation and encouraging the company to come into compliance with 

air quality standards. A letter also was received from Representatives Martin Howrylak, Stephanie Chang 

and Peter Lucido expressing concern about the AK Steel Corporation agenda item and encouraging the 

Board to delay action until the May meeting. 

She also informed the board that they received revised materials at the table to correct clerical errors for the 

following projects: Challenge Manufacturing, The Dow Chemical Company and AK Steel Corporation. She 

noted that the Quarterly Report of the Chief Compliance Officer was provided to the Board in the briefing 

packet.  

Wayne Wood joined the meeting at 10:06 am. 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 

Resolution 2017-048 Approval of Consent Agenda Items 

Mr. Tedder asked if there were any questions from the Board regarding the items under the Consent Agenda. 

There being none, Wayne Wood motioned for the approval of the following: 

Proposed Meeting Minutes – March 28, 2017 

Ashley Capital LLC – City of Grand Rapids – Brownfield MBT Amendment – 2017-049 

Wagner Place Project – City of Dearborn – Act 381 Work Plan Amendment – 2017-050 

Midtown Lofts LLC – City of Port Huron – MCRP Amendment – 2017-051 

Griswold Capitol Park LLC – City of Detroit – MCRP Amendment – 2017-052 

Lofts on Alabama LLC – City of Grand Rapids – MCRP Amendment – 2017-053 



SVRC Industries, Incorporated – City of Saginaw – MCRP Reauthorization – 2017-054 

Jackson National Life Insurance – MBDP Grant Amendment – 2017-055 

Carthartt, Inc. – MBDP Grant Amendment – 2017-056 

Challenge Manufacturing – MBDP Grant Amendment – 2017-057 

Jody DePree Vanderwel seconded the motion. The motion carried: 6 ayes; 0 nays; 0 recused. 

B. BUSINESS INVESTMENT 

B1. Business Growth 

Resolution 2017-058 Willow Run Arsenal of Democracy Landholdings Limited Partnership and 

Limited Partnership Amendment – Ypsilanti Township – 21st Century Investment  

Eric Shreffler, Director Automotive Programs, provided the Board with information regarding this action 

item.  Following brief discussion, Larry Koops motioned for the approval of Resolution 2017-058. Wayne 

Wood seconded the motion. The motion carried: 6 ayes; 0 nays; 0 recused. 

Representative Tim Greimel spoke in support of the USF Delta Tooling, LLC project in Auburn Hills.

Resolution 2017-059 USF Delta Tooling, LLC – City of Auburn Hills – MBDP Grant  

Marcia Gebarowski, Senior Business Development Project Manager, provided the Board with 

information regarding this action item. Following brief discussion, Larry Koops motioned for the approval 

of Resolution 2017-059. Roger Curtis seconded the motion. The motion carried: 6 ayes; 0 nays; 0 recused. 

Resolution 2017-060 US Farathane Port Huron, LLC – City of Port Huron – MBDP Grant 

Marcia Gebarowski, Senior Business Development Project Manager, provided the Board with 

information regarding this action item. Following brief discussion, Larry Koops motioned for the approval 

of Resolution 2017-060. Andrew Lockwood seconded the motion. The motion carried: 6 ayes; 0 nays; 0 

recused. 

Resolutions 2017-061 & 2017-062 The Dow Chemical Company – MEGA Amendment and Renewable 

Energy Renaissance Zone Revocation 

Josh Hundt, Vice President Business Development Projects, provided the Board with information regarding 

these action items. Following brief discussion, Larry Koops motioned for the approval of Resolution 2017-

061. Jody DePree Vanderwel seconded the motion. The motion carried: 6 ayes; 0 nays; 0 recused. Larry 

Koops then motioned for the approval of Resolution 2017-062. Wayne Wood seconded the motion. The 

motion carried: 6 ayes; 0 nays; 0 recused. 

Resolution 2017-063 AK Steel Corporation – City of Dearborn – MEGA Agreement Transfer and 

Amendment and Brownfield MBT Certificate of Completion Transfer 

Josh Hundt, Vice President Business Development Projects, provided the Board with information regarding 

this action item. Following brief discussion, Larry Koops motioned for the approval of Resolution 2017-063. 

Jody DePree Vanderwel seconded the motion. The motion carried: 6 ayes; 0 nays; 0 recused.  

B2. Entrepreneurship 

Resolution 2017-064 2017 Business Incubator – Request to Issue RFP 

Fred Molnar, Vice President Entrepreneurship and Innovation, provided the Board with information 

regarding this action item. Following brief discussion, Larry Koops motioned for the approval of Resolution 

2017-064. Andrew Lockwood seconded the motion. The motion carried: 6 ayes; 0 nays; 0 recused. 

B3. Capital Access 

Resolution 2017-065 Resthaven – Bond Inducement 

Chris Cook, Director Capital Programs, provided the Board with information regarding this action item. 

Following brief discussion, Larry Koops motioned for the approval of Resolution 2017-065.  

Jody DePree Vanderwel seconded the motion. The motion carried: 6 ayes; 0 nays; 0 recused. 



 

Roger Curtis left the meeting at 11:20 am. 

 

C. Community Vitality 

Resolutions 2017-066 & 2017-067 Bridge & Stocking LLC – City of Grand Rapids – MCRP Other 

Economic Assistance Award and Act 381 Work Plan 

Ryan Kilpatrick, Senior Community Assistance Specialist, provided the Board with information regarding 

these action items. Following brief discussion, Larry Koops motioned for the approval of Resolutions 2017-

066 & 2017-067. Wayne Wood seconded the motion. The motion carried: 5 ayes; 0 nays; 0 recused. 

 

Resolution 2017-068 Kingsley Condominiums, LLC – City of Ann Arbor/Washtenaw County – Act 381 

Work Plan 

Stacy Esbrook, Regional Director Community Assistance Team, provided the Board with information 

regarding this action item. Following brief discussion, Larry Koops motioned for the approval of Resolution 

2017-068. Andrew Lockwood seconded the motion. The motion carried: 5 ayes; 0 nays; 0 recused. 

 

Mr. Tedder adjourned the meeting at 11:31 am. 









 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: April 24th, 2017 
To: Members of the Michigan Strategic Fund Board 
From: Charlotte Jameson, Government Affairs Director, Michigan League of Conservation Voters 
Re: Testimony in Opposition to Transfer of the MEGA Tax Credit to AK Steel  
 
Before members of the Michigan Strategic Fund Board is a proposed agreement with AK Steel that 
would allow the company to assume $20,363,905 in phased out MEGA tax credits over the next six 
years for its Dearborn Works plant. This agreement was negotiated with the Michigan Economic 
Development Corporation (MEDC) after AK Steel failed to gain legislative approval last session for 
bill package that would have granted the company an estimated $55 to $60 million in phased out 
MEGA credits.  The legislative opposition to the credit transfer was predicated on concerns over 
both the financial impact of allowing phased out MEGA credits to continue as well as the poor 
environmental track record of the AK Steel plant in question. AK Steel’s facility in Dearborn is 
chronically in violation of air quality standards to the detriment of the health and wellbeing of the 
surrounding communities. Michigan League of Conservation Voters (LCV) has consistently 
maintained that under any agreement, AK Steel should be required to come into compliance or 
commit to coming into compliance with all air quality and environmental standards as a condition of 
accessing the transferred credit.  
 
AK Steel’s Dearborn Works plant is located in Dearborn’s South End, where residents are 
disproportionately and adversely impacted by harmful air pollution from the surrounding factories 
and refineries. This area was given a toxicity score by the EPA that was 45 times higher than the 
state average.  Since assuming ownership of the plant in 2014, AK Steel’s Dearborn plant remains 
noncompliant with air quality standards and has continued to receive notices from the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) documenting clear violations of air pollution 
requirements, including failing to test for emissions of some harmful pollutants and failing to use 
appropriate pollution control technology. The most recent violation notice was issued this year on 
February 23rd for fallout from a large brown plume that spilled over from the Dearborn property in 
December 2016. Additionally, during the third and fourth quarters of 2015, AK Steel reported at 
least 40 violations of the legal opacity limit during its operations and in 2016 the plant received a 
total of 33 violations according to the Department of Environmental Quality. It should also be noted 
that the Dearborn plant is located in an area where Michigan is out of compliance under the Clean 
Air Act for unhealthy levels of sulfur dioxide.  
 
Legislators and Michigan residents have on several occasions raised concerns over the lack of 
transparency in how MEDC and the Strategic Fund Board award and administer large tax credits. 
In the case of AK Steel, the lack of legislative involvement is particularly glaring given that last 
session there was broad, bipartisan opposition to a bill package that would have effectuated the 
tax credit transfer through the legislative process. Further, conducting negotiations and ironing out 
an agreement without meaningful public input runs counter to a key principle of environmental 
justice- the right [of impacted communities] to participate as equal partners at every level of 
decision-making.”  The residents of the South End of Dearborn bear the negative health impacts of 
the poor air quality that is, in part, fueled by emissions from AK Steel’s plant. The community 
members impacted by AK Steel’s operations should be given ample opportunity to weigh in on the 
tax credit agreement before it is approved.  



 
Furthermore, we would ask that AK Steel commit to air quality upgrades to the Dearborn Works 
facility as part of the agreement between the company and the State of Michigan. Michigan LCV 
remains opposed to the granting of tax credits to AK Steel until the following changes are made or 
agreed to in a binding fashion: 
 

• Installation of a Wet Electrostatic Precipitator (ESP), in replacement of or in 
conjunction with the existing ESP. This is the most needed change to reduce impacts on 
the health of nearby residents and improve air quality. Currently, the basic oxygen furnace 
(BOF) at AK Steel’s Dearborn Works facility is controlled by an electrostatic precipitator 
(ESP), that removes particulate matter from the process gases prior to release to the 
atmosphere.  The particulate matter includes hazardous air pollutants (HAP) such as toxic 
metals, including manganese and lead. However, the current ESP was built in 1964 and is 
outdated technology that is unable to match the pollution control levels of current 
technology. The BOF ESP has a Specific Collecting Area (SCA) of 298 ft2/kacfm compared 
to an SCA of approximately 800 for more recent designs.  Furthermore, it was not designed 
for control of fine particulate matter, which has been recently shown to engender some of 
the worst health impacts.  Severstal did do ESP rehabilitation work from 2012 to 2014, 
however that work was focused on repairing existing parts not addressing the fundamental 
flaw that the current ESP was not designed to protect against the smallest and worst 
particulates.   

• Meet modern pollution control requirements if Blast Furnace B is rebuilt. Until 2008, 
the AK Steel facility had two blast furnaces: Blast Furnace B and Blast Furnace C. That 
year, Blast Furnace B was destroyed in an explosion and has not been reconstructed to 
date.  Rebuilding Blast Furnace B would increase the allowed throughput at the BOF from 
2.6 million tons of steel per year to 4.1 million tons per year. This increase in load would 
further strain the outdated and under-designed BOF ESP. AK Steel might decide to never 
rebuild blast furnace B. But agreeing to meeting modern pollution control requirements if 
the company did rebuild the furnace, would represent a tangible and welcome commitment 
to public health for the community residents who are directly impacted by the plant’s 
operations.  

 
Michigan LCV feels strongly that rewarding a company like AK Steel that continues to violate air 
quality protections by granting it millions in tax breaks incentivizes continued plant operations that 
have significantly degraded air quality in the area. Further, negotiating the agreement without 
legislative, public, and community buy-in and input runs counter to principles of environmental 
justice and good governance. Michigan LCV will continue to oppose the transfer of tax credits until 
a more open, public process is undertaken and until AK Steel commits to the needed upgrades to 
the Dearborn Works plant that will bring it in line with air quality protections.  
 
We look forward to working with you to resolve this issue in a way that will improve the air quality, 
health, and well being of impacted communities.  
 
Sincerely, 
Charlotte Jameson 
Government Affairs Director 
Michigan League of Conservation Voters 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
The Michigan League of Conservation Voters joins more than 800 of our members in urging the 
Michigan Strategic Fund Board to require AK Steel to come into compliance or commit to coming 
into compliance with all air quality and environmental standards as a condition of accessing any 
transferred tax credits with the state.  
 
Rewarding a company like AK Steel that continues to violate air quality protections by granting it 
millions in tax breaks incentivizes continued plant operations that have significantly degraded air 
quality in the area. Further, negotiating the agreement without legislative, public, and community 
buy-in and input runs counter to principles of environmental justice and good governance.  
 
On behalf of the undersigned, we urge the Board to support a transparent and open process that 
fully serves the interest of all Michigan residents by rejecting AK Steel’s proposal. 
 
 
Name	 City	 State	 Zip	Code	
Matt	Hoey	 Farmington	Hills	 MI	 48336	
Kara	Cook	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49503	
Brenda	Cook	 Lansing	 MI	 48911	
William	Jones	 Allegan	 MI	 49010	
Joseph	Altobelli	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49504	
Danielle	Bradke	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49503	
Sandra	Balla	 Marysville	 MI	 48040	
Karen	Hunt	 Plymouth	 MI	 48170	
Michael	Salgat	 Plymouth	 MI	 48170	
Barbara	Bratherton	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49008	
Chris	Flanagan	 Ferndale	 MI	 48220	
Seamus	Callaghan	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48109	
Phillip	Alward	 Fenton	 MI	 48430	
James	Cormier	 Dexter	 MI	 48130	
Alex	Chudzik	 Sterling	Heights	 MI	 48314	
Marcia	Leibson	 Southfield	 MI	 48076	
Robin	Eichleay	 Bloomfield	Hills	 MI	 48302	
SAndra	Hotton	 Shelby	Township	 MI	 48316	
Jeff	Sander	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Louis	Mastela	 Northville	 MI	 48167	
Denise	Arthurs	 West	Bloomfield	 MI	 48324	
Lisa	Pineiro	 Flat	Rock	 MI	 48134	
Carrie	Jones	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48198	
Janet	Bourgon	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48108	
Raymond	Keeling	 Milford	 MI	 48381	



Douglas	Jacobs	 Bay	City	 MI	 48706	
Gregory	Green	 Farmington	Hills	 MI	 48336	
Matthew	Herrington	 Flushing	 MI	 48433	
Elaine	Green	 Farmington	Hills	 MI	 48336	
Michele	Green	 Farmington	Hills	 MI	 48336	
Annie	O'Neill	 Cedar	 MI	 49621	
Sarah	Filer	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Carolyn	Heines	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49506	
Virginia	Gaipa	 Byron	Center	 MI	 49315	
Brandon	Sandusky	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Marion	Woods	 Flint	 MI	 48532	
Tim	Pokela	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Stacy	Leon	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Rebecca	Robinson	 Los	Angeles	 CA	 90057	
Kaye	Collins	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49008	
Bette	Swando	 Saint	Clair	Shores	 MI	 48081	

Jeffrey	J	Scolnick	
Grosse	Pointe	
Park	 MI	 48230	

Keith	D'Alessandro	 Canton	 MI	 48187	
Rebecca	Gentner	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49048	
Anne	Birkam	 Saginaw	 MI	 48602	
Robbi	Chisholm	 Wyandotte	 MI	 48192	
Tony	Roberts	 Ida	 MI	 48140	
Diana	Marx	 Alger	 MI	 48610	
Stacey	Donnell	 Fenton	 MI	 48430	
Amy	Scharmen-Burgdolf	 Gregory	 MI	 48137	
Vincent	Paviglianiti	 Clinton	Township	 MI	 48035	
Dr.	Russell	Wood	 Harbor	Springs	 MI	 49740	
Vicki	Kondelik	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Kathryn	Foyle	 Milan	 MI	 48160	
Tiffany	Troia	 Trenton	 MI	 48183	
David	Synwolt	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49006	
Joanna	Phillips	 Troy	 MI	 48083	
Jacqueline	Vines	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49506	
Jan	F	Walsh	 Newaygo	 MI	 49337	
Jane	McIntyre	 Novi	 MI	 48375	
Alicia	Baker	 New	Hudson	 MI	 48165	
Patricia	Sheppard	 Covert	 MI	 49043	
Michele	Kendzior	 Brighton	 MI	 48114	
Jody	Detzler	 Clinton	Township	 MI	 48036	
Carole	Pappas	 Grand	Blanc	 MI	 48439	
Linda	Francisco	 Oak	Park	 MI	 48237	
Anne	Wright	 Rochester	Hills	 MI	 48307	
Erik	Peterson	 Troy	 MI	 48084	



Carole	Coulter	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Lori	Near	 Haslett	 MI	 48840	
Michael	Anton	 Hastings	 MI	 49058	
Ellen	Dreyer	 Farmington	 MI	 48336	
Nancy	Bunge	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
Carol	McGeehan	 Holland	 MI	 49423	
Stephen	Batzer	 Dewitt	 MI	 48820	
Ken	Zimmerman	 Ithaca	 MI	 48847	
Judy	LaVaute	 Ludington	 MI	 49431	
Adrienne	Minerick	 Houghton	 MI	 49931	

Mark	Johnsen	
Commerce	
Township	 MI	 48390	

Daniel	Slosberg	 Corona	 CA	 92881	
Karen	Lee	 Bloomfield	Hills	 MI	 48304	
Jazmine	Harvey	 Kincheloe	 MI	 49788	
Vicki	Dillenbeck	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49525	

Frederick	Harms	
Grosse	Pointe	
Farms	 MI	 48236	

Jonathan	James	 Detroit	 MI	 48224	
John	Pemberton	 Honor	 MI	 49640	
Lynne	Coles	 Lincoln	Park	 MI	 48146	
Gail	Berry	 Warren	 MI	 48092	
Evans	Pate	Jr	 Detroit	 MI	 48221	
Beverly	Tullar	 South	Lyon	 MI	 48178	
Andris	Bandenieks	 Rockford	 MI	 49341	
Sandra	Terry-Morrison	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49001	
Leonard	Heether	 Trufant	 MI	 49347	

Alan	Thayer	
Commerce	
Township	 MI	 48382	

Stephen	Hamilton	 Ada	 MI	 49301	
Sophia	Koufopoulou	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
Alec	Saturley	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49544	
Patricia	Litwiller	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49009	
Susan	Peters	 Dewitt	 MI	 48820	
Lynore	Manning	 Oscoda	 MI	 48750	
Deborah	Parker	 Caro	 MI	 48723	
Luanne	B.	Epstein	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49512	
Rosemary	Bayer	 Beverly	Hills	 MI	 48025	
Abby	Keessen	 Norton	Shores	 MI	 49441	
Thomas	Dye	 Okemos	 MI	 48864	
ERIC	PANITZ	 Wyoming	 MI	 49519	
Jessica	B	 Berkley	 MI	 48072	
Hannah	Walters	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49508	
Nancy	Faust	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	



Joe	Arevalo	 Holland	 MI	 49423	
Cynthia	Brzak	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49684	
Cindy	Rasely	 Grand	Junction	 MI	 49056	
Ginger	Lee	Pierce	 Holt	 MI	 48842	
Heidi	Purcell	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Jamie	Durbal	 Dearborn	Heights	 MI	 48125	
Lisa	Lawitzke	 Bellevue	 MI	 49021	
Marion	Schultz	 Farmington	Hills	 MI	 48336	
Melissa	Hoving	 Portland	 OR	 97239	
Ann	Perini	 Rochester	 MI	 48307	
Patricia	Dzagulones	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Bonnie	J	Worden	 Charlevoix	 MI	 49720	
Mary	L	Levy	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	

Kathryn	Larime	
Grosse	Pointe	
Park	 MI	 48230	

Marcine	Klemm	 Adrian	 MI	 49221	
Bill	Scott	 Detroit	 MI	 48201	
Robert	Hagopian	 Novi	 MI	 48375	
Jane	Strunck	 Royal	Oak	 MI	 48073	
Julie	Stachecki	
Johanningsmeier	 Howell	 MI	 48843	
Liz	Kirkwood	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49686	
Dan	Valley	 Cadillac	 MI	 49601	
Joseph	P	Popp	 Holland	 MI	 49423	
Gerald	Rahn	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49684	
Jan	Johnson	 Cadillac	 MI	 49601	
Berta	Meserve	 Lake	Ann	 MI	 49650	
David	Falconer	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
Dorothea	Stoep	 Houston	 TX	 77079	
Harry	Bousamra	 Dearborn	 MI	 48126	
Tamara	Stockwell	 Attica	 MI	 48412	
Barry	Lishawa	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49685	
Mindy	Holohan	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49505	
Joihn	Mitchell	 Van	Nuys	 CA	 91406	
Katarina	Alajbegovic	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Francine	Bruder	 Portage	 MI	 49024	
James	Wessel	Walker	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
K	Sneden	 Lowell	 MI	 49331	
Carolyn	Molhoek	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49008	
Kellie	Mackesy	 Chesterfield	 MI	 48047	
Anne	Leone	 Haddonfield	 NJ	 8033	
Bill	Polesnak	 Troy	 MI	 48085	
Ferold	Torchenot	 Columbia	 MD	 21045	
Vivian	Abramowitz	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49001	



Victoria	Peyser	 Newark	 DE	 19711	
Sheila	D	 Willmar	 MN	 56201	
W.	Clark	 Lynchburg	 VA	 24501	
Animae	Chi	 New	York	 NY	 10002	
Barbara	Vieira	 Staten	Island	 NY	 10312	
Debbie	Dashner	 South	Haven	 MI	 49090	
Bill	Kastler	 New	Baltimore	 MI	 48047	
Michael	Barkey	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49508	
Prisca	Foures	 De	Ruyter	 NY	 13052	
Steven	Gapske	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49009	
Patti	Wojtowicz	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49534	
Kathy	Fiebig	 Portage	 MI	 49024	
Marjorie	Castanien	 Defiance	 OH	 43512	
Dale	Patterson	 Rockford	 MI	 49341	
Cornelia	Dunn	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48108	
Mark	Peltan	 Clinton	Township	 MI	 48035	
Julie	Smith	 Dexter	 MI	 48130	
Judy	Stetten	 Adrian	 MI	 49221	
Deborah	Sawyer	 Bay	City	 MI	 48708	
Alanna	Woolley	 Harper	Woods	 MI	 48225	
Lauren	Glass	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
Elizabeth	Beaudoin	 Manchester	 MI	 48158	
Laura	Judge	 Holland	 MI	 49423	
Mindy	Miner	 Rockford	 MI	 49341	
Dan	Lorimer	 Franklin	 MI	 48025	
Tim	Craig	 Midland	 MI	 48642	
Rc	Dutra	 Union	City	 CA	 94587	
Stephan	Morse	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Donald	Dzagulones	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Michael	Larmee	 Livonia	 MI	 48152	
Elaine	Hazel	 Birmingham	 MI	 48009	
Joyce	Digue	 Saint	Clair	Shores	 MI	 48081	
Cindy	Oboczky	 Iron	River	 MI	 49935	
Karen	Taylor	 Swartz	Creek	 MI	 48473	
Nzingha	Masani-Manuel	 Detroit	 MI	 48201	
Emily	MacMartin	 Richmond	 MI	 48062	
Cliff	Mulder	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49505	
Mr.		Paul	Czajka	 East	Tawas	 MI	 48730	
Jimmy	Douglas	 Auburn	Hills	 MI	 48326	
Kathleen	Vogt	 Saint	Charles	 MI	 48655	
Andrea	Geamanu	 Lake	Orion	 MI	 48359	
Ed	Piwers	 Bath	 MI	 48808	
Mr.	Charles	Lumpkin	 Clinton	Township	 MI	 48035	
Barb	Wallace	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49546	



Richard	Lewis	 Westland	 MI	 48185	
Patricia	Muchmore	 Cheboygan	 MI	 49721	
Ralph	Sorensen	 Alma	 MI	 48801	
J	Angell	 Rescue	 CA	 95672	
Robert	Locke	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49546	
Rob	Parker	 Amherst	 VA	 24521	
Mona	DAVIS	 Grand	Ledge	 MI	 48837	
P	FS	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
John	Brewer	 Marietta	 OH	 45750	
Jacob	Prud'homme	 South	Lyon	 MI	 48178	
Paul	Kortenhoven	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49503	
Virginia	Jones	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49004	
Luise	and	gordon	Knutson	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48198	
John	W.	Getts	 Big	Rapids	 MI	 49307	
Ronda	Bozek	Smith	 Mason	 MI	 48854	
Tim	Bloomquist	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49684	
Bill	Baker	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Juanit	Payton	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49009	
Elizabeth	Wonder	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49507	
Deborah	Gardner	 Caseville	 MI	 48725	
Marta	Swain	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49506	
Lehren	Olk-Szost	 Leonard	 MI	 48367	
Myk	Snevets	 Union	Pier	 MI	 49129	
Daniel	Sawyer	 Bay	City	 MI	 48708	
Jamie	Heeringa	 Belding	 MI	 48809	
Brother	Thomas	Zerafa		
OFMIII	 Oak	Park	 MI	 48237	
Nancy	Chappel	 Irons	 MI	 49644	
Virginia	Dalinowski	 Sterling	Heights	 MI	 48310	
Dr.	Melissa	Howse-Kurtz	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49006	
Michael	Kane	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48198	
DR.	ERIC	PANITZ	 Wyoming	 MI	 49519	
Joe	Medrano	 Jackson	 MI	 49203	
Netha	Speet	 West	Olive	 MI	 49460	
Melissa	James	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49008	
Erica	Dutton	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Philip	Sh	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
Cherel	Cairns	 Waterford	 MI	 48328	
Jackie	Godbout	 Baltimore	 MD	 21230	
Lauren	Moore	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Nicole	Cogar	 Clinton	 MI	 49236	
Gary	Zundel	 Detroit	 MI	 48207	
Rosalie	Pelch	 Beulah	 MI	 49617	
Susan	Ruttenberg	 Huntington	 MI	 48070	



Woods	
John	Zarro	 Troy	 MI	 48083	
Daniel	PAULSON	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49684	
Norma	Dell	 Adrian	 MI	 49221	
Velda	Dykehouse	 Woodhaven	 MI	 48183	
Dan	Blakey	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
James	Conroy	 Williamston	 MI	 48895	
Steve	Seeger	 Dearborn	Heights	 MI	 48125	
Sam	Winston-brown	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
John	Latta	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Kathleen	Rabiteau	 Alpena	 MI	 49707	
Michele	Green	 Bay	City	 MI	 48708	
Robin	Shuten	 Lansing	 MI	 48912	
MerriKay	Oleen-Burkey	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49006	
Karen	Dukovich	 Frankenmuth	 MI	 48734	
Kenneth	Bloem	 Elk	Rapids	 MI	 49629	
Richard	Grzeskowiak	 Dexter	 MI	 48130	
Kent	Newman	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Nancy	Kanistanaux	 Okemos	 MI	 48864	
James	Woodhams	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Janice	Bishop	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Megan	Moore	 Haslett	 MI	 48840	
Lisa	Isler	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49546	
KRISTINE	CLARK	 Frankfort	 MI	 49635	
Xenophon	Skufis	 Onsted	 MI	 49265	
Stephanie	Willey	 Saline	 MI	 48176	
Claudette	Ashley	 Waterford	 MI	 48329	
Ronald	Zurawski	 Menominee	 MI	 49858	
David	Sherson	 Jackson	 MI	 49202	
John	Loveless	 Hillsdale	 MI	 49242	
Sherry	Opalka	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49008	
Eve	Wilson	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48108	
Brianna	Gerondale	 Ferndale	 MI	 48220	
Richard	Booth	 Grosse	Ile	 MI	 48138	
Carol	Eglsaer	 Munising	 MI	 49862	
Michele	Kowalski	 Eaton	Rapids	 MI	 48827	
Debbie	Arquette	 Clarkston	 MI	 48348	
John	Poore	 Lansing	 MI	 48906	
Cynthia	Elliott	 Chelsea	 MI	 48118	
Lucille	Olson	 Lansing	 MI	 48906	
Kathleen	Longo	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Debra	Bayley	 Walled	Lake	 MI	 48390	
Ron	Doran	 Dearborn	 MI	 48126	
Steven	Sy	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	



Kathleen	Field	 Elk	Rapids	 MI	 49629	
Suzanne	Dickerson	 New	York	 NY	 10012	
Sandy	McComb	 South	Haven	 MI	 49090	
Steve	Keim	 Columbiaville	 MI	 48421	
Peter	Reilly	 Redford	 MI	 48240	
Matt	Brzezinski	 Saint	Clair	Shores	 MI	 48081	
Suzanne	Dixon	 Douglas	 MI	 49406	
Jayne	Hamilton	 Bloomfield	Hills	 MI	 48304	
William	Salmons	 Dowagiac	 MI	 49047	
Kathy	Kavanagh	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Joe	Scilluffo	 Warrenville	 IL	 60555	
Matthew	Wagner	 Belleville	 MI	 48111	
Bruce	Gerlach	 Eastpointe	 MI	 48021	
David	Ashley	 Waterford	 MI	 48329	
Robert	Haase	 Calumet	 MI	 49913	
William	Francis	 Houghton	 MI	 49931	
Kimberly	Webb	 Saint	Joseph	 MI	 49085	
Caleb	Laieski	 Fredericksburg	 VA	 22406	
Marilyn	Dopp	 South	Haven	 MI	 49090	
Donald	Garlit	 Canton	 MI	 48187	
Susan	Corner	 Lansing	 MI	 48917	
John	Christopher	 Paw	Paw	 MI	 49079	
Janet	Fulgenzi	 Saginaw	 MI	 48603	
Linda	Blodgett	 Lansing	 MI	 48911	
Heath	Post	 Lansing	 MI	 48906	
Dennis	Kranich	 Dearborn	 MI	 48124	
Anne	B.	 Grand	Blanc	 MI	 48439	
Cheryl	Darnton	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Patricia	Anderson	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Brendan	Monroe	 Three	Rivers	 MI	 49093	
Dianne	Minicucci	 Lake	Ann	 MI	 49650	
Nancy	Gilleo	 Dewitt	 MI	 48820	
Kathryn	Hildebrant	 Northville	 MI	 48167	
Julia	O'Connor	 Williamston	 MI	 48895	
Evelyn	Millstein	 Royal	Oak	 MI	 48073	
Sandra	Bostian	 Comstock	Park	 MI	 49321	
Jennifer	Gordon	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Jeanne	Mackay	 Marysville	 MI	 48040	
Madria	Everson	 Southfield	 MI	 48076	
Kay	Musser	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Emmanuel	Falaras	 Grand	Blanc	 MI	 48439	
Elizabeth	Hart	 Carpentersville	 IL	 60110	
Bonnie	German	 Rochester	Hills	 MI	 48309	
Richard	Ternes	 Ionia	 MI	 48846	



Jeff	Kronick	 Lake	Orion	 MI	 48361	
Pawiter	Parhar	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49512	
Ellen	Hopkins	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Mike	O'Donnell	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Jose	De	Arteaga	 Washington	 DC	 20020	
Susan	Welsh	 Lake	Ann	 MI	 49650	
Carol	Bechtold	 Palo	Alto	 CA	 94306	
Lori	Pelto	 Southfield	 MI	 48076	
RICHARD	Wares	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Marty	Albert	 Battle	Creek	 MI	 49017	
Sue	Nearing	 Vassar	 MI	 48768	
Debra	Brown	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49004	
Katie	Collins	 Monroe	 MI	 48161	
Cynthia	Engeland	 Evart	 MI	 49631	
Elektra	Petrucci	 Ferndale	 MI	 48220	
Sarah	Sercombe	 Royal	Oak	 MI	 48073	
Caroline	Binder	 Mc	Connellsburg	 PA	 17233	
Timothy	Chapp	 Minneapolis	 MN	 55413	

Eli	Pepper	
Croton	On	
Hudson	 NY	 10520	

Sara	Bonnette	 Bay	City	 MI	 48708	
Mark	Caruso	 Manitou	Beach	 MI	 49253	
Ilene	Kazak	 Brighton	 MI	 48116	
Barbara	Toshalis	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49006	
Kathleen	Johnston-Calati	 Lansing	 MI	 48933	
Mark	Messing	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49684	
June	Picard	 Bay	City	 MI	 48706	
Shelly	Winney	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49505	
Cynthia	Edwards	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Jeffrey	DeYoung	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49534	
Lori	Mulvey	 Comstock	Park	 MI	 49321	
Derek	Gendvil	 Las	Vegas	 NV	 89117	
Ralph	Jones	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Jeffrey	Fast	 Dryden	 MI	 48428	
Karen	Welch	 Temperance	 MI	 48182	
Peter	Wong	 Berrien	Springs	 MI	 49103	
Donna	Hart	 Monroe	 MI	 48162	
Catherine	Tierney	 Saint	Louis	 MO	 63108	
Rachelle	Visca	 Shelby	Township	 MI	 48316	
John	Fritz	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
John	Lorand	 Mount	Pleasant	 MI	 48858	
Rosemary	Dressler	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49512	
Randall	Kling	 Saint	Clair	 MI	 48079	
David	Veenstra	 Watervliet	 MI	 49098	



Carol	Berard	 Howell	 MI	 48855	
John	McGarry	 Ada	 MI	 49301	
Hugh	Anderson	 Lincoln	 MI	 48742	
Donna	Meeth	 Portage	 MI	 49002	
Barton	Grimm	 Beverly	Hills	 MI	 48025	
William	Freese	 Alpena	 MI	 49707	
Marie	Barbara	P	Mitchell	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Norman	Andresen	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Linda	Neumann	 Toivola	 MI	 49965	
Bernard	Alper	 West	Bloomfield	 MI	 48322	
Margo	Lesser	 Birmingham	 MI	 48009	
Robert	Wilkins	 Berrien	Springs	 MI	 49103	
Carla	L	 Draper	 UT	 84020	
Karlene	Trump	 Detroit	 MI	 48224	
Kristen	Pakulak	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49503	
Karen	LaBarge	 Holland	 MI	 49423	
Michele	Wells	 Plainwell	 MI	 49080	
Pamela	Clutts	 Jackson	 GA	 30233	
Randolph	Payne	 Milford	 MI	 48381	
Marsha	Wheaton	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49685	
Nichole	Pangburn	 Canton	 MI	 48188	
E.	Magid	 Maplewood	 NJ	 7040	
Cynthia	Stern	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49696	
Ivan	LaHaie	 Grass	Lake	 MI	 49240	
Barbara	Baker	 Bloomfield	Hills	 MI	 48301	
Monica	Hill	 Pinckney	 MI	 48169	
David	Elack	 Overgaard	 AZ	 85933	
Katie	Johnstone	 Saint	Clair	Shores	 MI	 48080	
Linda	McGill	 Alpena	 MI	 49707	
Beth	Godleski	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49505	
Jim	Toczynski	 Manistee	 MI	 49660	
Dawn	Benjamin	 Lowell	 MI	 49331	
PEGGE	ADAMS	 Davison	 MI	 48423	
Kathleen	Brown	 Pinckney	 MI	 48169	
Clifford	Neumann	 Redford	 MI	 48240	
Robert	Anderson	 Rapid	City	 MI	 49676	
Daniel	Cavanaugh	 Belleville	 MI	 48111	
Carolina	Gomez-Jones	 Saint	Joseph	 MI	 49085	
Patricia	Austin	 South	Branch	 MI	 48761	
Susan	Sorg	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49534	
Joyce	Coe	 Hastings	 MI	 49058	
Larry	Rolfe	 Sunfield	 MI	 48890	
Margaret	Wolfe	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Francine	Melotti	 Oxford	 MI	 48371	



Haven	Knight	 Rochester	 MI	 48306	
SALLY	LUNN	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48198	
Dianne	Bragg	 Detroit	 MI	 48214	
Jeffery	Morgenthaler	 Lowell	 MI	 49331	
Mary	Splan	 Spruce	 MI	 48762	
Barb	Ford	 Wales	 MI	 48027	
Ben	Pinti	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Richard	Lawrence	 Whitmore	Lake	 MI	 48189	
Jill	Armstrong	 Byron	Center	 MI	 49315	
Emma	Myles	 Detroit	 MI	 48207	
Maureen	Sheahan	 Southfield	 MI	 48033	
Donna	Carter	 Troy	 MI	 48085	
David	Hopkins	 Battle	Creek	 MI	 49015	
Susan	Szott	 Saginaw	 MI	 48638	
Carl	Michel	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Gavin	Bornholtz	 Grand	Blanc	 MI	 48439	
James	McIntosh	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Elizabeth	J	Haran	 Clarkston	 MI	 48348	
Julie	Skelton	 Belleville	 MI	 48111	
Dawn	Edgley	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49685	
Pamela	Nordhof	 Hamilton	 MI	 49419	
Karen	Schmitt	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Thor	Sorensen	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49506	
Don	Thompson	 Cambridge	 MA	 2139	
Terry	Link	 Laingsburg	 MI	 48848	
Tia	Pearson	 Wahiawa	 HI	 96786	
Joan	Luft	 Grandville	 MI	 49418	
Nancy	Lightbody	 Livonia	 MI	 48154	
Greg	Brown	 Columbus	 OH	 43215	
Frederic	Peiss	 Oak	Park	 MI	 48237	
Cynthia	Lenzmeier	 Vail	 CO	 81657	
Tara	Conaway	 Byron	Center	 MI	 49315	
Brenda	Albanese	 Sparta	 MI	 49345	
Donald	Angell	 Battle	Creek	 MI	 49014	
Loraine	Barker	 Lincoln	Park	 MI	 48146	
Brandon	Winkler	 Northville	 MI	 48168	
Dana	Dowell	 Galien	 MI	 49113	
Kirsten	Strom	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49503	
Rowene	Beals	 Holland	 MI	 49423	
Jackie	Critser	 Wilsonville	 OR	 97070	
Susan	Carlson	 Hudsonville	 MI	 49426	
Bruce	Dassel	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49009	
Devon	Volz	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49006	
Rob	Englund	 Auburn	 MI	 48611	



Kerry	Berry	 Bay	City	 MI	 48706	
Sara	Hale	 Lansdowne	 PA	 19050	
Susan	Beecher	 Chelsea	 MI	 48118	
C	T	 Laingsburg	 MI	 48848	
Ann	Marie	Teli	 Chesterfield	 MI	 48051	
Janyce	Benkovsky	 Troy	 MI	 48085	
Denise	Akom	 Shelby	Township	 MI	 48315	
Sheila	Wentzel	 Washington	 MI	 48094	
John	Ochs	 Charlevoix	 MI	 49720	
Stephanie	Measzros	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49006	
Mike	DePlanche	 Pontiac	 MI	 48340	
David	Westerfield	 Maple	City	 MI	 49664	
Pamela	Sutherland	 Caro	 MI	 48723	
Frank	Depifanio	 Clinton	Township	 MI	 48038	
Fritz	Seegers	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49007	

Michael	Sklar	
Huntington	
Woods	 MI	 48070	

Martha	Hill	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Richard	Tipton	 Hubbardston	 MI	 48845	
Grace	Strong	 Ironwood	 MI	 49938	
Nelson	Stockdill	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48198	
Freya	Harris	 Atlanta	 GA	 30342	
Anne	Pavlic	 Northville	 MI	 48167	
Lynne	Brimecombe	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Sondra	Loucks	Wilson	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49523	
Mary	Alice	Naour	 Adrian	 MI	 49221	
Henry	Velick	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Adeline	Emmons	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49006	
Diane	Sevald	 Caledonia	 MI	 49316	
Elizabeth	Bishop	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	

Robert	Robson	
Grosse	Pointe	
Woods	 MI	 48236	

Lynn	and	Kim	Allen	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Paul	Kerman	 Hazel	Park	 MI	 48030	
Kathryn	Connaughton	 Saint	Louis	 MI	 48880	
Mary	Riker	 Manistee	 MI	 49660	
Jennie	DeBeausset	 Grosse	Ile	 MI	 48138	
Carol	Harris	 Rapid	River	 MI	 49878	
Maxine	Carron	 Chesterfield	 MI	 48047	
Michael	Wildner	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49696	
JoEllen	Rudolph	 Petoskey	 MI	 49770	
Julie	Ozias	 Waterford	 MI	 48329	
Janet	Anderson	 Oak	Park	 MI	 48237	
Judy	Pelton	 Petoskey	 MI	 49770	



Alisha	Avila-Davis	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49503	
Lori	Jones	 Allen	Park	 MI	 48101	
Janice	Tannehill	 Fife	Lake	 MI	 49633	
Dennis	Kleinsmith	 Lathrup	Village	 MI	 48076	
Luci	Klinkhamer	 Northville	 MI	 48167	
Don	Munski	 Norton	Shores	 MI	 49441	
Timothy	Prosser	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48108	
Judy	Hill	 Shelby	Township	 MI	 48315	
Mark	Swanson	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Clara	Bakker	 Holland	 MI	 49423	
Kenneth	Mauk	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49525	
Julie	Glenn	 Whitmore	Lake	 MI	 48189	
Diana	Munch	 Southfield	 MI	 48033	
Darcy	Bergh	 Saint	Paul	 MN	 55115	
James	Williams	 Branch	 MI	 49402	
Dennis	Glotzhober	 Bloomfield	Hills	 MI	 48304	
Dave	Palmer	 Plymouth	 MI	 48170	
Ruth	Briggs	 Trenton	 MI	 48183	
G	Salata	 Canton	 MI	 48187	
Sherry	Knoppers	 Sparta	 MI	 49345	
Timothy	Hanser	 Detroit	 MI	 48205	
Ruth	Fichter	 Oak	Park	 MI	 48237	
Brooks	Barnes	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Rob	Jenkin	 Walled	Lake	 MI	 48390	
Georgiann	Young	 Saint	Joseph	 MI	 49085	
Barbara	Spring	 Grand	Haven	 MI	 49417	
Beatrice	Simmonds	 Bronx	 NY	 10462	
Mary	Germain	 Nazareth	 MI	 49074	
Jonathan	Peter	 Binghamton	 NY	 13905	
John	Moore	 Royal	Oak	 MI	 48067	
Allen	Korth	 Newberry	 MI	 49868	
Larry	Gephart	 Rockford	 MI	 49341	
Jan	Ealy	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49686	
Lee	Winslow	 Mason	 MI	 48854	
Carol	Sperry	 Milan	 MI	 48160	
Katherine	Bryan	 Shelby	Township	 MI	 48316	
Stuart	Smith	 Detroit	 MI	 48207	

Timothy	Schacht	
Grosse	Pointe	
Park	 MI	 48230	

Carol	Sears	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49546	
L.D.	Hieber	 Chelsea	 MI	 48118	
Eric	Stordahl	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Robert	Gordon	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Larry	Bright	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	



Kathleen	Bolio	 Royal	Oak	 MI	 48067	
Mary	McGregor	 Bridgeport	 MI	 48722	
Clark	Crowe	 Detroit	 MI	 48206	
Kendra	Smith	 Belleville	 MI	 48111	
Richard	Kelley	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49684	
Ronald	Bush	 Comstock	Park	 MI	 49321	
Robert	Soderstrom	 Grand	Blanc	 MI	 48439	
Leslie	Miller	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49503	
Nicholas	Lenchner	 Santa	Rosa	 CA	 95403	
Linda	Prostko	 Caledonia	 MI	 49316	
Maria	Miller	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49505	
Gail	Walter	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49001	
Virginia	Mendez	 Hollywood	 FL	 33020	
Marian	Volkman	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Angela	Meoak	 Alpena	 MI	 49707	
Linda	Bolam	 Northville	 MI	 48167	
Monique	Musialowski	 Chesterfield	 MI	 48047	
Mignon	Alworden	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49048	
Doris	Rytlewski	 Saginaw	 MI	 48603	
Jean	Gramlich	 Fenton	 MI	 48430	
Judy	Corak	 Eau	Claire	 MI	 49111	
John	Renfrew	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Terri	DeFilippo	 Cedar	 MI	 49621	
Diane	Good	 Bellaire	 MI	 49615	
Lindsay	Conklin	 Howell	 MI	 48843	
Darryl	Apps	 Okemos	 MI	 48864	
Susan	Stuart	 Battle	Creek	 MI	 49014	
Mark	Thompson	 Southgate	 MI	 48195	
Diane	Callard	 Swartz	Creek	 MI	 48473	
Javier	Robles	 Livonia	 MI	 48152	
Georgia	Griffin	 Chesterfield	 MI	 48051	
Yolanda	Mitts	 Scotts	 MI	 49088	
Nellie	Bunker	 Coopersville	 MI	 49404	
Kurt	Miron	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Matt	Hanes	 Clinton	Township	 MI	 48035	
Ronnie	Kinney	 Dearborn	Heights	 MI	 48125	
Marcella	Warner	 Farmington	Hills	 MI	 48336	
John	Comella	 Philadelphia	 PA	 19103	
Jasmyn	Bailey	 Detroit	 MI	 48238	
Harvey	Reed	 Detroit	 MI	 48216	
Terry	Austin	 South	Branch	 MI	 48761	
Barbara	Byers	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Denise	Brennan	 Auburn	Hills	 MI	 48326	
Kristyn	MacPhail	 Littleton	 CO	 80123	



Margaret	Goodman	 Glen	Mills	 PA	 19342	
Tod	Babick	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49506	
Linda	Zech	 Hastings	 MI	 49058	
Catherine	Ward	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Amanda	Janes	 Pinckney	 MI	 48169	
Elizabeth	Seltzer	 Media	 PA	 19063	
Mary	White	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Dianne	Karsh	 De	Tour	Village	 MI	 49725	
Lisa	Hammermeister	 Granada	Hills	 CA	 91344	

Christine	Ritchie	
Harrison	
Township	 MI	 48045	

Mary	Tanoury	 Grosse	Pointe	 MI	 48230	
Kyle	Peterson	 Sterling	Heights	 MI	 48313	
Susan	Welsford	 Norton	Shores	 MI	 49441	
Debbie	Hoatlin-Dunn	 Lathrup	Village	 MI	 48076	
Wolfgang	Kunze	 Berrien	Springs	 MI	 49103	
David	Blanding	 Lowell	 MI	 49331	
Nancy	Behring	 Manistee	 MI	 49660	
Ted	Bolander	 Flushing	 MI	 48433	
Carol	Kolbe	 Whitehall	 MI	 49461	
Linda	Baker	 Madison	Heights	 MI	 48071	
Greg	Collins	 Coopersville	 MI	 49404	
Jodi	Holden	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Michelle	Ash	 Lake	City	 MI	 49651	
Mary	Hoadley	 West	Bloomfield	 MI	 48322	
Peter	Rogan	 Royal	Oak	 MI	 48073	
Holly	Chisholm	 Oxford	 MI	 48371	
Lenny	Segel	 Farmington	 MI	 48331	
Patricia	Murray	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Robert	Short	 Dowagiac	 MI	 49047	
Loree	STINSON	 East	Palestine	 OH	 44413	
Adam	Williams	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48108	
Gregory	Malueg	 Beloit	 WI	 53511	
Gary	Tolliver	 Portage	 MI	 49024	
Mark	Szof	 Macomb	 MI	 48042	
Judi	Ames	 Macomb	 MI	 48044	
Donna	Parmelee	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Doris	Applebaum	 Oak	Park	 MI	 48237	
Maria	DellaCorte	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
Daniel	Coyne	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49001	
Becky	Sullivan	 Saginaw	 MI	 48609	
Dale	Carpenter	 Royal	Oak	 MI	 48073	
Terri	McKinnon	 Jackson	 MI	 49201	
Andrea	Zinn	 Brooklyn	 NY	 11210	



Richard	Han	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Melissa	Sklar	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48108	
Joshua	Reed	 Lansing	 MI	 48912	
Kathy	Menezes	 Hersey	 MI	 49639	
Emily	Bovee	 Rochester	Hills	 MI	 48309	
Liana	Heath	 Cassopolis	 MI	 49031	
Lynn	Arnold	 Ada	 MI	 49301	
Scott	Matash	 Macomb	 MI	 48044	
Janice	Postma	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49506	
Carol	Atkins	 Lansing	 MI	 48917	
Nancy	Weatherwax	 Albion	 MI	 49224	
Roberta	Byrd	 Osseo	 MI	 49266	
Patricia	Woollcott	 Harbor	Springs	 MI	 49740	
Jeanne	Blum	 Saginaw	 MI	 48607	
Andrea	Blocker	 Fenton	 MI	 48430	
Craig	Yoas	 Grand	Haven	 MI	 49417	
Kenneth	Wright	 Roscommon	 MI	 48653	
Kate	Wright	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Don	Bollinger	 Alanson	 MI	 49706	
David	Potter	 Roscommon	 MI	 48653	
Melissa	Powers	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49534	
Annette	Briggs	 Three	Rivers	 MI	 49093	
Dan	Ingall	 Lake	Odessa	 MI	 48849	
Jack	Preiss	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
Melanie	Jaramillo	 Okemos	 MI	 48864	
Jeffrey	Rauch	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Jourdan	Reis	 Dimondale	 MI	 48821	
Andrea	Rendziperis	 Saline	 MI	 48176	
Joe	Reilly	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Sylvia	Brown	 Grass	Lake	 MI	 49240	
Dolores	Reynolds	 Grand	Junction	 MI	 49056	
Karen	Redden	 Dearborn	Heights	 MI	 48127	
Pam	Rexius	 Saugatuck	 MI	 49453	
Nathan	Rice	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	
Katie	Rhodes	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49525	
K	Rivard	 Warren	 MI	 48091	
Jackie	Byars	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Eric	Carlson	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49001	
Mary	Rogers	 Frankfort	 MI	 49635	
Carla	Champagne	 Big	Bay	 MI	 49808	
Brian	Kainulainen	 Scottville	 MI	 49454	
Erin	Cassady	 Westland	 MI	 48185	
Henry	Kanar	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Mary	Kaminski	 Hancock	 MI	 49930	



Lenore	Chapple	 Muskegon	 MI	 49445	
Ron	Chelland	 Norton	Shores	 MI	 49444	
Judy	Clark	 Muskegon	 MI	 49445	
Tony	Charnawskas	 Westland	 MI	 48185	
Diane	Cheklich	 Detroit	 MI	 48201	
Josh	Keyes	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Kay	Clifford	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Judith	Satterthwaite	 Rochester	Hills	 MI	 48306	
Lynne	Schrupp	 Troy	 MI	 48098	
Marie	Kopin	 Mount	Pleasant	 MI	 48858	
Roland	Schaedig	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48104	
Stephanie	Schubel	 Pellston	 MI	 49769	
Mary	Crawford	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
Carol	Costello	 Grosse	Ile	 MI	 48138	
Darcy	Krause	 Rockford	 MI	 49341	
Brian	Scull	 Coopersville	 MI	 49404	
John	Krohn	 Lansing	 MI	 48912	
Sharon	Cupp	 Three	Rivers	 MI	 49093	
Richard	Krueger	 Warren	 MI	 48092	
Elizabeth	Shelton	 Wayne	 MI	 48184	
Karen	Land	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48105	
Paul	Czajka	 East	Tawas	 MI	 48730	
Al	Daniel	 Durham	 NC	 27707	
Martha	Dahlinger	 Portage	 MI	 49024	
James	Laughren	 Highland	 MI	 48357	
Eric	Lemke	 Zeeland	 MI	 49464	
Margaret	Slawson	 Traverse	City	 MI	 49686	
John	Lent	 Lansing	 MI	 48910	
Leonard	Lewis	 Jackson	 MI	 49201	
Luana	Levasseur	 Bay	City	 MI	 48706	
Elaine	Silk	 West	Bloomfield	 MI	 48323	
John	Loken	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Sara	Bassett	 Manchester	 MI	 48158	
Sharon	Dimmer	 Okemos	 MI	 48864	
Naomi	Sofilic	 Washington	 MI	 48095	
Keith	Soucy	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Toby	Dolinka	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49506	
Barbara	Loe	 Grant	 MI	 49327	
Linda	Luke	 Belleville	 MI	 48111	
Carol	Doty	 Belding	 MI	 48809	
Peter	Steketee	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49546	
Phyllis	Stanbury	 Grand	Blanc	 MI	 48439	
Elizabeth	Eddy	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49546	
Robert	Stegmier	 Rockford	 MI	 49341	



Jill	Marcusse	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49525	
Robert	Matuszak	 Rochester	Hills	 MI	 48309	
Laura	Farwell	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Lee	Engstrom	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49506	
Kathryn	Stuart	 Farmington	Hills	 MI	 48336	
Damian	Farrell	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Pamela	Esser	 Bloomfield	Hills	 MI	 48302	
Daniel	Ferrier	 Detroit	 MI	 48207	
Evelyn	Foreman	 Detroit	 MI	 48221	
Barbara	Fishback	 Grandville	 MI	 49418	
Nancy	Finnell	 Fowlerville	 MI	 48836	
Lynn	Fisher	 Bellaire	 MI	 49615	
Gregory	Fort	 Detroit	 MI	 48205	
Willie	Thornton	 Redford	 MI	 48240	
Barbara	Thibeault	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
Pat	Tessler	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Susanne	Hamilton	 Troy	 MI	 48083	
Philip	Melcher	 Birmingham	 MI	 48009	
Amanda	Meier	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Tim	Redmond	 Dexter	 MI	 48130	
Minnie	Bluhm	 Kewadin	 MI	 49648	
Kelly	Anderson	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Sara	Culver	 Skandia	 MI	 49885	
Richard	Smith	 Melvindale	 MI	 48122	
Elizabeth	Bohland	 Monroe	 MI	 48162	
Maxxcell	Higdon	 Lake	Orion	 MI	 48360	
Tracey	Kuffel	 Dexter	 MI	 48130	
Larry	Wiertella	 Dexter	 MI	 48130	
Brianna	Onken	 Holland	 MI	 49424	
Anne	Withers	 East	Tawas	 MI	 48730	
Jamie	Moore	 Keego	Harbor	 MI	 48320	
Charlotte	Drayer	 De	Soto	 KS	 66018	
Carol	Hayford	 Bloomfield	Hills	 MI	 48302	
Steven	Kuzma	 Saline	 MI	 48176	
Hollin	Hayward	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49504	
Susan	Smith	 Portage	 MI	 49024	
Katherine	Ellison	 Cement	City	 MI	 49233	
Mike	Carafelli	 Brownstown	Twp	 MI	 48183	
Alex	Parks	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49534	
Steven	DeLongchamp	 Waterford	 MI	 48327	
Elaine	Brazin	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Shannon	Daniels	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Michael	Henn	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49006	
Jocelin	Newhouse	 Rogers	City	 MI	 49779	



Alice	Cormier	 Wakefield	 MI	 49968	
Inie	Bijkerk	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49512	
Eileen	Juric	 Raleigh	 NC	 27605	
Roxanne	Evans	 Beulah	 MI	 49617	
Kathie	E	Takush	 Reading	 PA	 19602	
Rashida	Tlaib	 Detroit	 MI	 48216	
Rodger	Pollesch	 Hartland	 MI	 48353	
Gary	Boyers	 Hamtramck	 MI	 48212	
Gordon	Jones	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49506	
Mike	Seiler	 Rochester	 MI	 48307	
Sharon	Kamarainen	 Gladstone	 MI	 49837	
Mark	Smith	 Grand	Haven	 MI	 49417	
Lynn	Bennett	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Darlene	Lovernick	 Taylor	 MI	 48180	
Gatha	Pierucki	 Burr	Oak	 MI	 49030	
Katherine	Mouzourakis	 Westland	 MI	 48185	
Sandra	Maar	 Gwinn	 MI	 49841	
ANTON-SCOTT	GOUSTIN	 Harper	Woods	 MI	 48225	
Marlene	Sonderfan	 West	Olive	 MI	 49460	
Kathleen	Cramer	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49546	
Linda	Szurley	 Norton	Shores	 MI	 49441	
Erin	Zerio	 Novi	 MI	 48374	
Shelley	Cole	 Roseville	 MI	 48066	
Robin	Van	Rooyen	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49505	
Jackie	Walker	 Bloomfield	Hills	 MI	 48302	
Carol	Jourden	 Romulus	 MI	 48174	
Stephen	Hamilton	 Pentwater	 MI	 49449	
Brady	Boyce	 Lansing	 MI	 48906	
Chantelle	Hosner	 Burt	 MI	 48417	
Steve	Turner	 Battle	Creek	 MI	 49017	
Jeffrey	j	Payne	 Orion	 MI	 48359	
Kevin	Theeck	 Rockwood	 MI	 48173	
Karen	Radermacher	 Saint	Clair	 MI	 48079	
Rachel	Penny	 Jenison	 MI	 49428	
Rebecca	Blazek	 Portage	 MI	 49024	
Shireen	Mehrpay	 Bloomfield	Hills	 MI	 48304	
Katharine	Anderson	 Maple	City	 MI	 49664	
Diane	Carr	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48108	
Babs	Bunnie	 Bad	Axe	 MI	 48413	
Linda	Fausey	 Lansing	 MI	 48933	
Harold	Milam	 Jerome	 MI	 49249	
Ed	Vieira	 Staten	Island	 NY	 10312	
Natasha	Salgado	 Pasadena	 MD	 21122	
Susan	Starr	 Pinckney	 MI	 48169	



John	Loventhal	 Lexington	 KY	 40502	
Michael	D.	Anderson	 Mason	 MI	 48854	
Liliana	Belkin	 Brooklyn	 NY	 11216	

Ron	Katz	
Huntington	
Woods	 MI	 48070	

Peggy	S.	Collins	 Southfield	 MI	 48075	
Mindye	Fortgang	 Merrick	 NY	 11566	
James	and	Dr.	Diana	
Wright	 South	Haven	 MI	 49090	
Frank	Gonzales	Jr.	 Plymouth	 MI	 48170	
Sherry	and	Tom	Miller	 Coloma	 MI	 49038	
Nancy	V	Walker	 Saint	Ignace	 MI	 49781	
Michael	Gullo	 Midland	 MI	 48640	
Richard	Davis	 Bay	City	 MI	 48706	
Bob	Johns	 Saint	Johns	 MI	 48879	
Katharine	Anne	Douglass	 East	Lansing	 MI	 48823	
Stephen	C	Brown	 Pinckney	 MI	 48169	
Lucas	Johnston	 Saint	Joseph	 MI	 49085	
C.	James	Ringwald	 Houghton	Lake	 MI	 48629	
Kristo	C	 Stuart	 FL	 34997	
Gabriel	LePage	 Grand	Rapids	 MI	 49503	
Mary	V.	Ensroth	 Bloomfield	Hills	 MI	 48304	
Rama	K	Paruchuri	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48108	
David	And	Candice	Malivuk	 Holland	 MI	 49424	
Kathleen	Berish	 Manistee	 MI	 49660	
Briana	Purcell	 Dearborn	Heights	 MI	 48127	
K.	M.	 Berlin	 MI	 48002	
Ann	C.	McGill	 Brunswick	 OH	 44212	
TERRY	HUFF	 Laurium	 MI	 49913	
Robert	McNamee	 Port	Hope	 MI	 48468	
H.K.	Peters,	Jr.,	PT	 West	Grove	 PA	 19390	
Catherine	Rowe-
Lonczynski	 Washington	 MI	 48095	
Jerome	Francisco	 Oak	Park	 MI	 48237	
Tandy	Sturgeon	 Ludington	 MI	 49431	
Derek	Peterson	 Howell	 MI	 48843	
Stephanie	Overla	 Dexter	 MI	 48130	
Logan	DeRoos	 Holland	 MI	 49424	
Mike	Duffy	 Hazel	Park	 MI	 48030	
Alger	Newberry	III	 Fenton	 MI	 48430	
Dennis	Feichtinger	 Trenton	 MI	 48183	

Bryce	Smith	
Sault	Sainte	
Marie	 MI	 49783	

Jedire	Juncaj	 Birmingham	 MI	 48009	



Thomas	M.	Gwaltney	Ph.D.	 Ypsilanti	 MI	 48197	

John	P	Davis	
Huntington	
Woods	 MI	 48070	

Kathleen	Davis	 Marquette	 MI	 49855	
Judith	Begin	 Chesterfield	 MI	 48047	
Jeff	Dooley	 Royal	Oak	 MI	 48067	
Jack	Ridl	 Douglas	 MI	 49406	
Nancy	Pichiotino	 Harbor	Springs	 MI	 49740	
Kirk	and	deb	Lobring	 Royal	Oak	 MI	 48073	
Ken	Heritier	 Saginaw	 MI	 48607	
Tiffany	Brown	 Kalamazoo	 MI	 49048	
JIM	HEAD	 Oak	Park	 MI	 48237	
Steven	Lee	 Empire	 MI	 49630	
Christine	Prince	 Dexter	 MI	 48130	
Pat	Trahan	 Bay	City	 MI	 48706	
David	Hall	 Holland	 MI	 49423	
Robert	Tinker	 Saline	 MI	 48176	
Douglas	McDonald	 Ann	Arbor	 MI	 48103	
Ben	Cachola	 Union	City	 CA	 94587	
Cheryl	St.George-Calleri	 Derby	 NY	 14047	
Martha	and	Eric	
Vermeulen	 Grandville	 MI	 49418	
Oscar	Revilla	 Cliffside	 NC	 28024	
Beverly	Hamilton	 Battle	Creek	 MI	 49037	
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January 12, 2017 
 
 
 

Ms. Andrea Robach 
Board Relations Liaison 
Michigan Strategic Fund Office 
300 N. Washington Square 
Lansing, MI  48913 
 
Dear Ms. Robach, 
 
I hereby designate Andrew Lockwood to represent me at Michigan Strategic Fund Meeting I am unable 
to attend.        
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
N.A. Khouri 
State Treasurer 
 
 
Cc: Andrew Lockwood 
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January 17, 2017 
 
Mr. Mark Morante, Fund Manager 
Michigan Strategic Fund 
300 N. Washington Square  
Lansing, MI 48913 
 
Dear Mr. Morante,  
 
I hereby designate Gregory Tedder to represent me at the Michigan Strategic Fund Board 
meetings that I am unable to attend.  
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
Steve Arwood 
MSF Board President & Chairman  
 


